
 
Cabinet  Agenda 
Date: Thursday 25 May 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, 
Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership:  

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn (Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio Holder for Strategy)  

Portfolio Holders: Portfolio: 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning & Regeneration 

Councillor David Ashton Finance & Human Resources 
Councillor Stephen Greek Performance, Communications & Customer Experience 
Councillor Hitesh Karia Children’s Services 
Councillor Jean Lammiman Community & Culture 
Councillor Mina Parmar Housing 
Councillor Anjana Patel  Environment & Community Safety 
Councillor Pritesh Patel Adult Services & Public Health 
Councillor Norman Stevenson Business, Employment & Property 

Non-Executive Members: Role: 

Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
Councillor Kanti Rabadia Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
John Higgins Non-Executive Voluntary Sector Representative 
 Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 

Quorum 3, including the Leader and/or Deputy Leader) 

Contact:  Nikoleta Kemp, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel:  07761 405898 E-mail: nikoleta.kemp@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Cabinet - Thursday 25 May 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the 
[...]
’s to participate.   
 
The London Borough of Harrow recognise that it is vital that SME’s are 
given the opportunity to be successful in winning public sector construction 
contracts as they employ local people including apprenticeship schemes, 
and they also typically spend money with local suppliers and other 
businesses in the local economy. 
 
We are also seeking delegated authority to award contracts following the 
outcome of the procurement process. 
 
Recommendations:   
Cabinet is requested to:  
 

1. Grant approval for officers to undertake procurement processes for 
the selection of two contractors to deliver Kitchens & Bathrooms 
refurbishments and Windows & Doors renewals for 2 years on the 
2023/24 & 2024/25 Housing Capital Programmes with the option to 
extend for a further year for both Lots. The combined value of the 
Kitchens & Bathrooms Programmes is £2.613M and Windows & 
Doors Programmes is £1,848M funded from HRA capital resources 
in financial years 23/24 and 24/25. 
 

2. Approve the commencement of procurement processes to identify 
suitable providers to deliver both programmes via an open tender 
process. 

 
3. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Place, following 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, to make any 
changes required to the tender documents following approval. 
 

4. Approve the tender documents 
 
 

14



 
 

5. Delegate authority to award and appoint contractors to both 
procurements and arrange the execution of contracts with the 
successful tenderers to the Corporate Director of Place, following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Housing and Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Human Resources and the Director of 
Finance. 
 

Reason: (For Recommendations) Cabinet authorisation is required to 
comply with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules and Financial 
Regulations, due to the aggregate estimated value of the potential 
contracts. 
 

Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 
[...]
in London – at £2.147m contributing to a contract circa £5.1m of which 
£2.93m will be co-funding by Harrow to deliver energy efficiency works across over 
226 homes.  At the time of writing this cabinet report, in principle financial 
commitment has been provided for the full budget requirement subject to our 
internal governance process being followed with cabinet approval.  The required 
proof of co-funding has been submitted to DESNZ by our Chief Finance Officer 
(CFO). 
 
Recommendations: 
Cabinet is requested to: 
 
1.1 Approve the DESNZ 2-year spend profile as set out in appendix 2, which has 

been submitted to central government together with the Grant Funding 
Agreement.  This spend profile outlines how the council will deliver the SHDF 
programme to March 2025 across a minimum of 226 homes, incorporating the 
required approval request to add the £2.147m additional Grant received into 
the HRA capital programme, specified by DESNZ as £917k in 2023/24 and £1. 
230m in 2024/25. 
 

1.2 Approve the DESNZ specified procurement requirement for the Harrow SHDF 
programme which incorporates the required delegated authority for the 
DESNZ mandatory process approval and identification of the council’s delivery 
partner, completing SHDF milestone 1 of the programme1*.  As set out in the 
procurement plan, through direct appointment on the specialist Fusion 21 
decarbonisation framework: ensuring value for money and a fair and 
transparent process by selecting the highest-ranked contractor on LOT 1 of 
the pre-evaluated framework.   

 
1.3 Delegate Authority to Corporate Director of Place following consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human 
Resources and the Director of Finance to finalise the award of contract. 

 
Reason: (for recommendations) 
 
The delivery of the SHDF programme will enable the Council to:  
 
• Meet critical Harrow climate emergency directives and central government 

energy efficiency targets contributing to the roadmap to Net Zero, by achieving 
a minimum EPC rating of C using a fabric-first approach across all homes on 
the SHDF wave 2.1 programme.     
 

42



 
 

Section 2 – SHDF 2.1 programme  

Options considered 
           
(a) Do Nothing: The London Borough of Harrow will not be able to meet the 
central government set reporting framework, and will therefore lose grant 
funding and terminate proceedings with the SHDF wave 2.1 programme.  
 
(b) Approve parts 1.1, and 1.2 in section 1 of this cabinet report: This is 
the recommended option as it will enable the London Borough of Harrow to 
deliver the landmark project, taking full advantage of the awarded grant 
funding to deliver a best value programme together with the specified SHDF 
delivery partner as set out by DESNZ. 
 
 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 Fossil Fuels 

Burning coal, gas and oil (together known as fossil fuels) is increasing 
the concentration of carbon dioxide in the earth’s atmosphere, causing 
a global temperature rise and significant disruption to our climate. The 
UK government has set a target for social housing providers to attain 
the minimum rating of Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) C for 
rented properties by 2035 (2030 for ‘fuel poor’ households). This is an 
important milestone towards the longer term, and much more ambitious 
and challenging aspiration, to make all homes ‘net-zero-carbon’ by 
2050 
 

 
1.2 Benchmark energy performance 

According to the 2019 English House Condition Survey, the average 
Standard Assessment Procedure (SAP) rating of the social housing 
stock in England and Wales is 68.4, with 44% of dwellings having an 
energy efficiency rating below EPC C (SAP 69).  The Pathways report 
summary for the London Borough of Harrow shows the following 
baseline figures in the table below: 
Chart 1 - Harrow - Pathways 

• Meet all statutory delivery milestones set by DESNZ for the specified delivery 
window for implementation, as set out in Table 9 of the bid. 

 
• Meet the spend profile requirement as set out by DESNZ – in ANNEX 6 of the 

Grant Funding Agreement (GFA) which stipulates 42.7% of the Grant Funding 
it received in the 2023-24 Financial Year and 57.3% in 2024/25.  Crucially, this 
can only be achieved by the approved procurement plan to identify the Harrow 
delivery partner in the month of May 2023. This will allow for contract 
proceedings in June, abiding by timescales for delivery which have been set by 
DESNZ with full programme completion on-site required by March 2025.  This 
process follows the comprehensive Harrow KPI submission to DESNZ in April 
2023, allowing for crucial May 2023 cabinet approval. 

 

43



 
 

 

 
 
1.3 Key Decision background 

Following the Harrow Climate Emergency Declaration previously 
referred to Cabinet in September 2019, a key decision related to the 
scale and pace of transformation was identified across both the 
organisation and the borough as a whole in order to address the 2030 
target date for carbon neutrality.  The SHDF wave 2.1 programme 
provides a significant opportunity to address this requirement across 
our housing stock commencing in 2023/24. 
 

1.4 Stock Summary                                                                             
Harrow Council owns circa 4,800 homes, which are managed through 
its Housing Revenue Account (HRA).2 This equates to approximately 
5% of total stock in the borough.3 The Council also manages circa 
1,200 leasehold properties (largely former Council owned flats sold 
under the Right to Buy), nearly 800 garages and 11 community 
centres. 

 
1.5 Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund  

The Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF) will upgrade low 
energy efficient social housing stock currently below Energy 
Performance Certificate (EPC) C up to that standard. It will support the 
installation of energy performance measures in social homes in 
England, and help: 
 

• deliver warm, energy efficient homes 
•
[...]
 

 

95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 25 May 2023 

Subject: Household Support Fund (fourth iteration – 
April 2023 to March 2024) 
 

Key Decision: Yes - level of expenditure and affects every 
ward of the Borough 
 

Responsible Officer: Alex Dewsnap - Director of Corporate 
Resources and Transformation 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Stephen Greek - Portfolio Holder 
for Performance, Communications and 
Customer Experience 
 

Exempt: No 
 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

Yes 

Wards affected: All  
 

Enclosures: Appendix 1: Household Support Fund 4 Policy 
Document 
Appendix 2: Equality Impact Assessment 
Appendix 3: Household Support Fund 4 
Delivery Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

97

Agenda Item 10
Pages 97 to 148



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

The fourth iteration of the Government’s Household Support Fund (HSF) is 
made available to Local Authorities in England, covering the period 1 April 
2023 to 31 March 2024 inclusive. 

The purpose of the Household Support Fund is to provide crisis support to 
vulnerable households in most need of support to help with significantly rising 
living costs. Harrow Council has been allocated a grant of £2,953,414, which 
must be spent by 31 March 2024.  

This report sets out how Harrow Council intends to spend the Household 
Support Fund by 31 March 2024.  

Recommendations:  
 
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Approve the allocation of the fourth extension of the Household 
Support Fund as set out in this report;  

2. Approve the purchase of select codes vouchers from Blackhawk 
Network to a value of £578,000 for the low-income proactive awards 
and £62,000 for the application-based scheme (total £640,000);  

3. Approve the transfer of approx. £1,612,000 to schools for them to 
provide free school meals (FSM) vouchers for approximately 6,500-
7,000 households with children during the school holidays.  

4. Approve the transfer of approx. £440,000 to Help Harrow to provide 
food aid across the borough. 

5. Approve the policy for the application-based scheme and the proposed 
administering process by Citizens Advice Harrow;  
 

6. Approve that the Council’s Hardship Fund be redirected to the 
Household Support Fund application-based scheme for 2023/24 and; 

 
7. Delegate to the Director of Corporate Resources and Transformation 

following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Performance, 
Communications and Customer Experience to make technical scheme 
amendments to ensure the scheme meets the criteria set by the 
Government and the Council and remains within the indicative grant 
level, including decisions on individual expenditure areas that exceed 
the £500,000 threshold, if required. 

8. Delegate to the Director of Corporate Resources and Transformation 
following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Performance, 
Communications and Customer Experience to best determine the 
expenditure of any underspend, to be repurposed in the following 
areas: 

 
a. to top up the application-based scheme; or  
b. to provide winter warmth packs or other resources to Warm 

Hubs in Harrow; or 

98



c. to rent arrears, or: 
d. to any area of eligible spend where extra resources are needed 

at that time.  
 
Reason (for recommendations): 
The recommendations in this report meet the essential criteria for the grant 
as set out by the Department of Work and Pensions. The Council has 
considered where best to target the funding and the proposals provide a 
balance of support, mindful that the funding is not spread too thinly. 
 
The proposal for the eligible spend covers the following: 
 

• Free school meals (FSM) vouchers, which have previously been 
found to provide effective support to vulnerable households with 
children. 

• Vouchers for households in receipt of housing benefit who miss out 
on the Government cost of living payment, and care leavers moving 
to independent accommodation.   

• HelpHarrow and
[...]


 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 25 May 2023 

Subject: Pension Fund Procurements for Actuarial 
Services and for Investment Consultancy 
Services  
 

Key Decision: Yes - the total value of each of the two 
contracts is likely to exceed £500,000, all of 
which will be revenue expenditure 
 

Responsible Officer: Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance and 
Assurance 
 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr David Ashton - Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Human Resources 
 

Exempt: No, except for Appendix 2, which is exempt 
under paragraph 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) as it contains information relating 
to the financial and business affairs of the 
current contractors and the council and a 
procurement exercise is pending. 
 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

Yes  

Wards affected: None 

Enclosures: Appendix 1 – Report to Pension Fund 
Committee 29 March 2023. 
Appendix 2 (Exempt) – Current and 
Estimated Costs of the new contracts 

 

149

Agenda Item 11
Pages 149 to 164



 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the process to ensure that the Council has new 
contracts for Pension Fund Actuarial Advice and Investment Consultancy 
Services as the existing ones expire. 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to  

1. Approve the proposed arrangements for procuring two contracts, 
firstly for Pension Fund Actuarial Advice Services and secondly for 
Pension Fund Investment Consultancy Services, and  

 
2. Approve the commencement of the re-procurement of the two 

contracts via the National Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) Frameworks  
 

3. Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Assurance (S151 
Officer), following consultation with the Chair of Harrow’s Pension 
Fund Committee and the Portfolio Holder for Finance & Human 
Resources (if this is different to the chair) to  
- approve the tender documents 
- award the contracts once tenders have been received and 

evaluated.  
 

Reason (for the recommendations): To facilitate a compliant 
procurement and hence to ensure that the Council continues to have 
contracts in place to enable it to obtain the appropriate expertise and advice 
so as to meet its statutory obligations as the administering authority for the 
London Borough of Harrow Pension Fund.  

Section 2 – Report 

Introductory paragraph 
 
The Council is the Administering Authority for the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) in Harrow. This means it is responsible for managing all 
aspects of the Harrow Pension Fund in accordance with the LGPS 
Regulations 2013 and the LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2016.  To comply with those Regulations, the Council is required 
to obtain specialist advice in respect of both actuarial services and investment 
of funds The existing contracts for these services expire in the next year, 
hence the requirement to procure new contracts.  

Options considered   
 

1. In its capacity as Administering Authority for the LBH pension fund, the 
Council is required by the various LGPS Regulations to have contracts 
in place for these services.  

 

150



 
2. The following options were rejected - the reasons for rejection are 

shown in each case  
• Open tender – as suitable LGPS frameworks exist, open tender 

would be a much less efficient route. 
• Direct award - the frameworks do not permit this approach and 

therefore doing so would be in breach of public procurement 
rules. 

• Extend existing contracts – this approach would be in breach of 
public procurement rules. 

Preferred Option   
 

3. To carry out procurements for the two contracts using the National 
LGPS frameworks, which have been developed using a process which 
is fully compliant with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015. 

 
Background 
 

4. The Council is the LGPS Administering Authority for the Harrow 
Pension Fund. In this capacity, to meet the requirements of the LGPS 
Regulations 2013 and the LG
[...]

Signed on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 
Date:   14/03/2023 

Chief Officer:  Dawn Calvert 
Signed on behalf of the Chief Executive 
Date:  14/03/2023 

Mandatory Checks 

Ward Councillors notified:  Not Applicable 

163



Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 
Papers 

Contact:  Jeremy Randall – Interim Pensions Manager 
Email: Jeremy.randall@harrow.gov.uk 
Telephone 020 8736 6552 

Background Papers:  None 

164

mailto:Jeremy.randall@harrow.gov.uk


 

 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 25th May 2023 

Subject: New Council Logo 

Key Decision: No 
 

Responsible Officer: Alex Dewsnap - Director of Corporate 
Resources and Transformation 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Osborn - Leader of the 
Council and Portfolio Holder for Strategy;  
 
Councillor Stephen Greek - Portfolio Holder 
for Performance, Communications & 
Customer Experience 
 

Exempt: No 
 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

Yes 

Wards affected: All 

Enclosures: Appendix 1 – Approved final versions of the 
new logo 

 

165

Agenda Item 12
Pages 165 to 174



 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out to refresh the Council logo with a new design that 
marries traditional values with a modern view of Harrow, giving residents a 
visual representation of Harrow that they can have pride in  

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to approve: 
 

1. the adoption of the new Council logo 
2. that the Council will be referred to formally as The London Borough 

of Harrow 
 
Reason: (for recommendations)   
To enable the adoption and roll out of a new Council logo, supporting the 
Council’s aim to restore pride in Harrow 
 

Section 2 – Report 

Introductory paragraph 

At Cabinet on the 24th May 2022 it was agreed to commence work on 
redesigning a new Council logo, in order to create better brand awareness 
with residents of the Council and its services, and restore pride in Harrow and 
its heritage at zero or negligible additional cost. 
 
This report pres

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 25 May 2023 Page 66 

 

Cabinet  

Minutes 

25 May 2023 
 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 25 May 2023. 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 
 

Councillors: David Ashton 
Marilyn Ashton 
Stephen Greek 
Hitesh Karia 
 

Jean Lammiman 
Mina Parmar 
Pritesh Patel 
Norman Stevenson 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet Member: 
 

Thaya Idaikkadar 
Kanti Rabadia 

 

   
 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

  Simon Brown 
  Eden Kulig 
  David Perry 
  Antonio Weiss 
 

For Minute 142 
For Minute 142 
For Minute 138-151 
For Minute 142 
 
 

138. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Anjana Patel, Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Community Safety and John Higgins, Voluntary Sector 
Representative. 
 

139. Declarations of Interest 
 
RESOLVED: To note that the following interests were declared: 
  



Cabinet - 25 May 2023 Page 67 

Item 4: Public Questions: 
  
       Cllr Paul Osborn, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 

Strategy, declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was the Council’s 
appointed representative to the West House and Heath Robinson 
Museum Trust. He remained in the meeting while the item was 
discussed. 

  
       Cllr David Ashton, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources, 

declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a Trustee of the 
Bentley Priory Museum. He remained in the meeting while the item 
was discussed. 

  
       Cllr Jean Lammiman, Portfolio Holder for Community and Culture, 

declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was Chair of the West 
House and Heath Robinson Museum Trust. She remained in the 
meeting while the item was discussed. 

  
       Cllr Norman Stevenson, Portfolio Holder for Business, Employment 

and Property, declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was Chair of 
Bentley Priory Museum Endowment Fund Trust. 

  
Item 9: 2-year Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Wave 2.1 Programme  
  
       Cllr David Perry, declared a pecuniary interest in that he was employed 

by one of the potential procurement portal contractors listed on the 
report. He left the meeting while the item was discussed and agreed 
upon. 

  
Item 10: Household Support Fund (fourth iteration - April 2023 to March 2024)  
  
       Cllr Jean Lammiman, Portfolio Holder for Community and Culture, 

declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was in receipt of long-
term social care support from the Council. She remained in the meeting 
while the item was discussed. 

 
140. Petitions 

 
The following petitions were received: 
  
1)              Cllr David Perry presented a petition on behalf of Harley Road and 

Harley Crescent residents, containing 44 signatures, requesting the 
Council to review of the local parking arrangements. 

  
2)              Mr Anthony Inglese presented a petition on behalf of Village Way 

residents, containing 39 signatures, requesting the Council to urgently 
resurface the stretch of Village Way between The Avenue and Central 
Avenue and eliminate the cause of vibrations to local properties.  

  
RESOLVED:  That the petitions be referred to the Corporate Director of Place 
and the Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel (TARSAP) for consideration.  



 

Cabinet - 25 May 2023 Page 68 

 
141. Public Questions 

 
RESOLVED:  To note that one public question had been received and 
responded to and the recording would be available on the website. 
 

142. Councillor Questions 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Councillor Questions were responded to and the 
recording would be available on the Council’s website. 
 

143. Key Decision Schedule May - July 2023 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the contents of the Key Decision Schedule for the 
period June to July 2023. 
 

144. Progress on Scrutiny Projects 
 
RESOLVED:  To receive and note the current progress of the scrutiny 
reports. 
 
Resolved Items 
 

145. Procurement of Kitchens & Bathrooms Refurbishment and Procurement 
of Windows & Doors Renewal 
 
Having agreed to note the confidential appendices to the officer report, 
Cabinet  
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1) the procurement processes for the selection of two contractors to 

deliver Kitchens and Bathrooms refurbishments and Windows and 
Doors renewals for 2 years on the 2023/24 and  2024/25 Housing 
Capital Programmes be agreed with the option to extend for a further 
year for both Lots, noting that the combined value of the Kitchens and 
Bathrooms Programmes was £2.613M and Windows and Doors 
Programmes was £1,848M funded from Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) capital resources in financial years 2023/24 and 2024/25; 

  
(2) the commencement of procurement processes to identify suitable 

providers to deliver both programmes via an open tender process be 
approved; 

  
(3) the Corporate Director for Place, following consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Housing, be authorised to make any changes 
required to the tender documents following approval. 

  
(4) the tender documents be approved; and 
  



Cabinet - 25 May 2023 Page 69 

(5) the Corporate Director of Place, following consultation with the Portfolio 
Holders for Housing and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human 
Resources and the Director of Finance, be authorised to award the 
contracts, appoint contractors to both procurements and arrange the 
execution of contracts with the successful tenderers. 

  
Reason for Decision:  To comply with the Council’s Contract Procedure 
Rules and Financial Regulations, due to the aggregate estimated value of the 
potential contracts. 
 

146. 2-year Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Wave 2.1 Programme 
 
Having agreed to note the confidential appendices to the officer report, 
Cabinet  
  
RESOLVED:  That  
  
(1) the Department for Energy Security and Net-Zero (DESNZ) 2-year 

spend profile as set out in Appendix 2 to the officer report, which had 
been submitted to central government together with the Grant Funding 
Agreement, be approved, noting that the spend profile outlined how the 
Council would deliver the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund 
(SHDF) programme to March 2025 across a minimum of 226 homes, 
incorporating the required approval request to add the £2.147m 
additional Grant received into the HRA capital programme, specified by 
DESNZ as £917k in 2023/24 and £1.230m in 2024/25; 

  
(2) the DESNZ specified procurement requirement for the Harrow SHDF 

programme which incorporated the required delegated authority for the 
DESNZ mandatory process approval and identification of the Council’s 
delivery partner, completing SHDF milestone 1 of the programme, be 
approved, noting that direct appointment will be made to the highest-
ranked contractor on LOT 1 of the pre-evaluated framework on the 
specialist Fusion 21 decarbonisation framework; and 

  
(3) the Corporate Director of Place, following consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Housing, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human Resources 
and the Director of Finance, be authorised to finalise the award of 
contract. 

  
Reason for Decision:  To enable the Council to:  
  
• Meet critical Harrow climate emergency directives and central government 

energy efficiency targets contributing to the roadmap to Net Zero, by 
achieving a minimum EPC rating of C using a fabric-first approach across 
all homes on the SHDF wave 2.1 programme. 

  
• Meet all statutory delivery milestones set by DESNZ for the specified 

delivery window for implementation, as set out in Table 9 of the bid. 
  



 

Cabinet - 25 May 2023 Page 70 

• Meet the spend profile requirement as set out by DESNZ – in Annex 6 of 
the Grant Funding Agreement (GFA) which stipulated 42.7% of the Grant 
Funding it received in the 2023-24 Financial Year and 57.3% in 2024/25.   

  
[Note:  Councillor David Perry left the room for the discussion and vote on this 
item]. 
 

147. Household Support Fund (fourth iteration - April 2023 to March 2024) 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1) the allocation of the fourth extension of the Household Support Fund as 

set out in the officer report, be approved; 
  

(2)  the purchase of select codes vouchers from Blackhawk Network to a 
value of £578,000 for the low-income proactive awards and £62,000 for 
the application-based scheme (total £640,000), be approved;  

  
(3) the transfer of approximately £1,612,000 to schools for the provision of 

free school meals (FSM) vouchers to approximately 6,500-7,000 
households with children during the school holidays, be approved;  

  
(4) the transfer of approximately £440,000 to Help Harrow to provide food 

aid across the borough, be approved; 
  

(5) the policy for the application-based scheme and the proposed 
administering process by Citizens Advice Harrow, be approved;  

  
(6) the Council’s Hardship Fund be redirected to the Household Support 

Fund application-based scheme for 2023/24 and; 
  

(7) the Director of Corporate Resources and Transformation/Head of Paid 
Service (Managing Director), following consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Performance, Communications and Customer Experience, 
be authorised to make technical scheme amendments to ensure that 
the scheme met the criteria set by the Government and the Council 
and remained within the indicative grant level, including decisions on 
individual expenditure areas that exceeded the £500,000 threshold, if 
required; and 

  
(8) the Director of Corporate Resources and Transformation/ Head of Paid 

Service (Managing Director), following consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Performance, Communications and Customer Experience, 
be authorised to best determine the expenditure of any underspend, to 
be repurposed in the following areas: 

  
a.     to top up the application-based scheme; or  
b.     to provide winter warmth packs or other resources to Warm 

Hubs in Harrow; or 
c.     to rent arrears, or 
d.     to any area of eligible spend where extra resources were 

needed at that time.  



Cabinet - 25 May 2023 Page 71 

  
Reason for Decision:  The recommendations in the report met the essential 
criteria for the grant as set out by the Department for Work and Pensions.  
The Council had considered where best to target the funding and the 
proposals provided a balance of support, mindful that the funding was not 
spread too thinly. 
 

148. Pension Fund Procurement for Actuarial Services and for Investment 
Consultancy Services 
 
Having agreed to note the confidential appendix to the officer report, Cabinet  
  
RESOLVED:  That  
  
(1) the proposed arrangements for procuring two contracts - Pension Fund 

Actuarial Advice Services and Pension Fund Investment Consultancy 
Services - be approved;  

  
(2) the commencement of the re-procurement of the two contracts via the 

National Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Frameworks, be 
approved; and 

  
(3) the Director of Finance and Assurance (Section151 Officer), following 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human 
Resources be authorised to approve the tender documents and award 
the contracts once tenders had been received and evaluated.  

  
Reason for Decision:  To facilitate a compliant procurement and ensure that 
the Council continued to have contracts in place to enable it to obtain the 
appropriate expertise and advice so as to meet its statutory obligations as the 
administering authority for the London Borough of Harrow Pension Fund. 
 

149. New Council Logo 
 
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the new Council logo, as set out in the officer report, be adopted; and 
  
(2) the Council be formally referred to as “The London Borough of 

Harrow”. 
  
Reason for Decision:  To enable the adoption and roll out of a new Council 
logo, supporting the Council’s aim to restore pride in Harrow. 
 

150. Cabinet Advisory Panels, Consultative Forums and Appointment of 
Chairs 
 
RESOLVED:  That the membership and terms of reference of the Cabinet 
Panels and Consultative Forum and the Chairs and Nominated Members of 
the Panels and Consultative Forum as set out in Appendix A to the officer 
report be confirmed and agreed. 
  



 

Cabinet - 25 May 2023 Page 72 

Reason for Decision:  To confirm the appointments and allow the Panels 
and Forum to be constituted. 
 

151. Appointment of Portfolio Holder Assistants 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
  
(1) the appointment of the identified Portfolio Holder Assistants and 

responsibilities be approved as set out in the table below, noting that 
these superseded previous appointments; and 

  
Portfolio Holder 
Assistant 
  

Identified Remit Responsible Cabinet 
Member 

Cllr Philip Benjamin Planning and 
Regeneration 

Cllr Marilyn Ashton 

Cllr Nicola Blackman Customer Experience Cllr Stephen Greek 
Vacancy Communities Cllr Jean Lammiman 
Cllr Matthew 
Goodwin-Freeman 

People (Children and 
Adult Services) 

Cllr Hitesh Karia/Cllr 
Pritesh Patel 

Cllr Nitesh Hirani Business and 
Employment 

Cllr Norman Stevenson 

Cllr Kuha Kumaran IT Cllr Stephen Greek 
Cllr Vipin Mithani Environment Cllr Anjana Patel 
Cllr Zak Wagman Finance Cllr David Ashton 

  
(2) the payment of Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) to the Portfolio 

Holder Assistants be made with effect from 25 May 2023. 
  
Reason for Decision:   To enable the support to Cabinet Members in terms 
of information provision and management, to contribute to and ensure an 
effective decision-making framework as part of the democratic process. 
  
[No conflict of interests were declared or dispensations granted in 
relation to the above items.] 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.48 pm). 

Proper Officer 

Publication of decisions: 
 

Date Not Specified 
 

Deadline for Call-in: 
 

5.00 pm on 2 June 2023 
(Please note that Call-in does not apply to 
all decisions). 
To call-in a decision please contact: 
 



Cabinet - 25 May 2023 Page 73 

Mwimanji Chellah via email: 
mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Decisions may be 
implemented if not 
Called-in on: 
 

3 June 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk

	Cabinet
	Minutes
	25 May 2023
	Resolved Items



